acceptance, the applicant will subscribe to and agree to be 
bound by the Constitution and Bylaws, Rules and Regulations 
of the League and any amendments or modifications thereto. 

(B) Each application for membership shall be accompanied by a 

certified check for twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000). Upon 
approval of any application for membership, an additional twenty-
five thousand dollars ($25,000) shall be paid to the League. If any 
application for admission is rejected, the League shall repay to the 
applicant the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) paid 
by the applicant at the time of such application, less all expenses 

reasonably incurred in connection with the consideration and 
investigation of such application. 

(C) Upon receipt of any application for membership in the League, the

[...]

Financial Officer or his delegate shall: 

(A) Pay all current bills and salaries after approval by the 

Commissioner; 

(B) Annually submit to the member clubs detailed financial statements; 

(C) He shall give a surety bond in the principal sum of not less than 

two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) for the faithful 

discharge of his duties, with the League named as obligee thereon. 
The premium shall be paid by the League; and 

(D) During the playing season, he shall report weekly to each member 

on attendance and receipts for all games played by member clubs